1www.eurosurveillance.org
Research articles
Molecular typing of Leishmania infantum isolates from
a leishmaniasis outbreak in Madrid, Spain, 2009 to 2012
C Chicharro1, I P Llanes-Acevedo1, E García1, J Nieto1, J Moreno1, I Cruz (cruzi@isciii.es)1
1. WHO Collaborating Centre for Leishmaniasis, Servicio de Parasitología, Centro Nacional de Microbiología, Instituto de Salud
Carlos III, Madrid, Spain
Citation style for this article:

isolation
Health
Areab of
isolate
origin
Clinical
form of
leishmaniasis
HIV Age group
in years ITS type
haspb (k26)
size in base
pairs
Combined
genotypec
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1665 2008 1 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962 L-962
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1695 2008 1 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 836 L-836
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1643 2008 5 VL POS >18 A 794 A-794
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1657 2008 5 VL POS >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1676 2008 5 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1667 2008 5 VL POS >18 A 584 A-584
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1644 2008 8 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1646 2008 8 CL POS >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1653 2008 8 VL POS >18 A 584 A-584
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1681 2008 8 VL POS >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2008/LLM-1648 2008 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1707 2009 1 VL POS >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1725 2009 1 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1734 2009 1 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1750 2009 1 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1729 2009 4 CL NEG >18 A 794 A-794
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1756 2009 4 VL POS >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1790 2009 5 CL POS >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1703 2009 8 VL POS >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1712 2009 8 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1714 2009 8 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2009/LLM-1896 2010 1 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1920 2010 2 VL NEG <5 LOMBARDI 962 L-962
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1873 2010 4 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1858 2010 5 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1859 2010 8 VL NEG <5 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1888 2010 8 VL NEG <5 LOMBARDI 962 L-962
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1854 2010 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1918 2010 9 LL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962 L-962
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1886 2010 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2010/LLM-1899 2010 9 VL POS >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2027 2011 1 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2032 2011 1 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2005 2011 3 VL NEG <5 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2051 2011 4 VL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1948 2011 5 CL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2033 2011 5 VL NEG <5 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2047 2011 5 VL POS >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1946 2011 7 LL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2018 2011 8 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2037 2011 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1988 2011 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962 L-962
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1964 2011 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 836 L-836
CL: cutaneous leishmaniasis; HIV: human immunodeficiency virus; haspb: hydrophilic acylated surface protein B gene; ITS: ribosomal internal
transcribed spacers; LL: localised lymphadenopathy; ML: mucosal leishmaniasis; NEG: negative; POS: positive; VL: visceral leishmaniasis;
WHO: World Health Organization.
a  Isolates ordered by year of isolation and Health Area.

isolation
Health
Areab of
isolate
origin
Clinical
form of
leishmaniasis
HIV Age group
in years ITS type
haspb (k26)
size in base
pairs
Combined
genotypec
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1929 2011 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1956 2011 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1974 2011 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1982 2011 9 LL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1983 2011 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1984 2011 9 VL POS >18 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1998 2011 9 ML NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2001 2011 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2039 2011 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2046 2011 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2048 2011 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1937 2011 10 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-1954 2011 10 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962 L-962
MHOM/ES/2011/LLM-2025 2011 11 VL NEG 5–18 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2096 2012 1 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2134 2012 1 VL POS >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2098 2012 5 VL NEG <5 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2118 2012 6 CL NEG >18 A 626 A-626
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2109 2012 6 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962 L-962
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2139 2012 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2059 2012 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2063 2012 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2064 2012 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2072 2012 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2074 2012 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2076 2012 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2077 2012 9 CL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2079 2012 9 VL POS >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2097 2012 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 962/920 L-962/920
MHOM/ES/2012/LLM-2113 2012 9 VL NEG >18 LOMBARDI 920 L-920
CL: cutaneous leishmaniasis; HIV: human immunodeficiency virus; haspb: hydrophilic acylated surface protein B gene; ITS: ribosomal internal
transcribed spacers; LL: localised lymphadenopathy; ML: mucosal leishmaniasis; NEG: negative; POS: positive; VL: visceral leishmaniasis;
WHO: World Health Organization.
a  Isolates ordered by year of isolation and Health Area.

AJ634367, AJ634373, AJ000297, AJ634376) that are
representative for each of the ITS types A to H, respec-
tively, described by Kuhls et al. [23]. According to these
7www.eurosurveillance.org
Table 3a
Selected Leishmania infantum MON-1 and MON-24 isolates from Madrid, Spain, 1988–2005 (n=83)
Isolate WHO codea Year of
isolation
Health Area of
isolate origin
Clinical
form of
leishmaniasis
HIV Age group
in years Zymodeme ITS type
MHOM/ES/1988/LLM-180 1988 1 VL NEG >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1990/LLM-195 1990 1 VL Unknown Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1991/LLM-326 1991 4 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1991/LLM-328 1991 4 VL NEG Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1992/LLM-339 1992 1 VL Unknown Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1992/LLM-335 1992 1 VL POS Unknown MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1992/LLM-315 1992 4 VL Unknown Unknown MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1992/LLM-323 1992 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1992/LLM-306 1992 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1993/LLM-404 1993 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1994/LLM-410 1994 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-442 1995 2 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-468 1995 3 VL Unknown Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-450 1995 4 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-464 1995 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-470 1995 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-482 1995 5 VL NEG >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-554 1996 4 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-549 1996 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-556 1996 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-548 1996 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-607 1997 4 CL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-465 1997 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-616 1997 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-623 1997 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-674 1997 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-666 1997 5 CL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-665 1997 9 VL POS 5–18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-690 1997 11 VL POS >18 MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1998/LLM-739 1998 3 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1999/LLM-755 1998 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1998/LLM-789 1998 8 VL NEG >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1999/LLM-896 1999 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1999/LLM-883 1999 8 CL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1999/LLM-826 1999 11 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2000/LLM-936 2000 4 VL Unknown Unknown MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-983 2001 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-980 2001 8 VL NEG >18 MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-984 2001 8 VL NEG >18 MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2002/LLM-1220 2002 1 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2002/LLM-1181 2002 1 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2002/LLM-1166 2002 5 VL POS >18 MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2003/LLM-1262 2003 1 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2003/LLM-1304 2003 1 VL NEG >18 MON-1 LOMBARDI
CL: cutaneous leishmaniasis; HIV: human immunodeficiency virus; ITS: ribosomal internal transcribed spacers; NEG: negative; POS: positive;
VL: visceral leishmaniasis; WHO: World Health Organization.
a Isolates ordered by year of isolation, Health Area and zymodeme.
8 www.eurosurveillance.org
Table 3B
Selected Leishmania infantum MON-1 and MON-24 isolates from Madrid, Spain, 1988–2005 (n=83)
Isolate WHO codea Year of
isolation
Health Area of
isolate origin
Clinical
form of
leishmaniasis
HIV Age group
in years Zymodeme ITS type
MHOM/ES/2003/LLM-1327 2003 5 VL NEG <5 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2003/LLM-1258 2003 8 VL NEG >18 MON-1 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1372 2004 1 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1377 2004 1 VL POS >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1337 2004 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1461 2004 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1405 2004 5 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1347 2004 10 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2005/LLM-1524 2005 1 VL Unknown >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2005/LLM-1523 2005 1 VL Unknown >18 MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/2005/LLM-1492 2005 8 VL POS Unknown MON-1 A
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-443 1995 4 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-441 1995 5 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-485 1995 5 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-465 1995 5 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1995/LLM-456 1995 8 VL NEG >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-587 1996 2 CL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-576 1996 5 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-598 1996 5 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1996/LLM-569 1996 11 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-713 1997 2 CL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1997/LLM-711 1997 11 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1998/LLM-779 1998 8 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1998/LLM-730 1998 11 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/1999/LLM-845 1999 8 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2000/LLM-957 2000 5 VL Unknown Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-1078 2001 1 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-1065 2001 5 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-1027 2001 8 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-1032 2001 8 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2001/LLM-982 2001 1 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2002/LLM-1177 2002 8 CL NEG Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2003/LLM-1305 2003 5 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1346 2004 3 VL POS >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2004/LLM-1367 2004 8 VL POS Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2005/LLM-1475 2005 5 CL NEG <5 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2005/LLM-1526 2005 1 VL Unknown Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2005/LLM-1478 2005 8 VL NEG >18 MON-24 LOMBARDI
MHOM/ES/2005/LLM-1525 2005 10 VL NEG Unknown MON-24 LOMBARDI
CL: cutaneous leishmaniasis; HIV: human immunodeficiency virus; ITS: ribosomal internal transcribed spacers; NEG: negative; POS: positive;
VL: visceral leishmaniasis; WHO: World Health Organization.
a Isolates ordered by year of isolation, Health Area and zymodeme.
9www.eurosurveillance.org